

No. 23-7809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN GUTIERREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LUIS SAENZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA EVANS LEWIS
Chief Federal Defender
ANNE ELIZABETH FISHER
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH W. LUBY
JOANNE M. HEISEY
JESSICA TSANG
FEDERAL COMMUNITY
DEFENDER OFFICE
FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
601 WALNUT STREET
Suite 545 West
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520
ANNIE_FISHER@FD.ORG

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. PETITIONER HAS STANDING UNDER <i>REED</i>	27
A. Gutierrez Has Standing to Bring His § 1983 Claim Under the Standard This Court Applied in <i>Reed</i>	27
B. <i>Reed</i> 's Holding Is Consistent with This Court's Treatment of Due Process and Procedural Rights Claims, Which Applies Equally Here.	31
1. A due process violation is redressed by observance of the required procedure, regardless of whether the cured procedure will yield a different substantive result.	32

2. A procedural rights violation is redressed by observance of required procedures, regardless of whether the substantive result will be altered.	34
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S ATTEMPT TO DISTINGUISH <i>REED</i> MISREADS THE CCA’S DECISIONS AS STRICTLY PRECLUDING DNA TESTING AS WELL AS ANY FUTURE DEATH-ELIGIBILITY CLAIM BASED ON SUCH TESTING.	37
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	15
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	20
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021)	28
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26, 35, 36
<i>Clark Cnty., Nev. v. F.A.A.</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915)	6
<i>Department of Education v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	6, 26
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	10
<i>Douglas v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	20
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) ...	10, 14, 19,22, 40
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	35
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	29
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	29
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	6, 26, 34
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	32

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	19
<i>Gutierrez v. Stephens</i> , 590 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023)	29
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	29
<i>Johnson v. Halstead</i> , 916 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27, 35
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	30
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	6, 34
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	42–43
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023)	4–7, 22–24,26–32, 37, 42
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	29
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .	10, 14, 19, 22,40–42
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	4, 24, 28–30

STATE CASES

<i>Ex Parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	20, 39
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. WR-79, 2021 WL 197088 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2021)	42
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	9, 40
<i>Skinner v. State</i> , No. AP-76, 2012 WL 2343616 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2012)	37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
------------------------------	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 8, 19, 22, 24, 27, 28

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071	3, 20, 35, 38–40, 42
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071	3, 9, 39, 41
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 38.43	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64....	2, 4, 7, 8, 13, 14, 16, 19–21, 32, 33, 35–40, 42,
Tex. Penal Code § 7.01	3, 9
Tex. Penal Code § 12.31	9
